
Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting and 
receive information about it.   
 

North Tyneside Council wants to make it easier for you to get hold of the 
information you need.  We are able to provide our documents in alternative 
formats including Braille, audiotape, large print and alternative languages.   
 

For further information please call 0191 643 5359. 

 
 

 

Planning 
Committee 

 
23 June 2022 

 
To be held on Tuesday, 5 July 2022 in Room 0.02, Quadrant, The Silverlink North, 
Cobalt Business Park, NE27 0BY commencing at 10.00 am. 
 
Agenda 

Item 
 

 Page 
 

 
1.   Apologies for absence 

 
To receive apologies for absence from the meeting. 
 

 

 
2.   Appointment of substitutes 

 
To be informed of the appointment of any substitute members for the 
meeting. 
 

 

 
3.   Declarations of Interest 

 
You are invited to declare any registerable and/or non-registerable 
interests in matters appearing on the agenda, and the nature of that 
interest. 
  
You are also requested to complete the Declarations of Interests card 
available at the meeting and return it to the Democratic Services Officer 
before leaving the meeting. 
  
You are also invited to disclose any dispensation from the requirement 
to declare any registerable and/or non-registerable interests that have 
been granted to you in respect of any matters appearing on the 
agenda. 
 

 

 
4.   Minutes 

 
To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting held on 7 June 2022. 
 
 

5 - 8 

 

Public Document Pack



Agenda 
Item 

 

 Page 
 

5.   Planning Officer Reports 
 
To receive the attached guidance to members in determining planning 
applications and to give consideration to the planning applications listed 
in the following agenda items. 
 
 

9 - 14 

 
6.   21/02191/FUL, Land South of Roddam Close, Backworth 

 
To determine a full planning application from Northumberland Estates 
for change of use of land and construction of extra care facilities (Class 
C2), health and wellbeing hub (Use Classes E(b), E(d), E(g)(i), F2(a), 
F2(b) and ancillary uses), integrated frailty hub (Use Classes C2, E(e) 
and E(g)(i) with E(d) and other ancillary uses), a children's nursery (Use 
Class E(f)) and residential dwellings for people in later life (Use Class 
C3(a)) together with access roads, car parking areas, landscaping 
areas, SuDS basins and other ancillary works. 
 
 

15 - 94 

 
7.   21/02540/FUL, Land North of Lossiemouth Road, West Chirton 

 
To determine a full planning application from Snowball for construction 
of 14no. warehouse units of various sizes and heights on existing 
vacant brownfield site.  Existing access road to be extended 
throughout the site to serve the new units, with parking and service 
yards within the site boundaries. 
 

95 - 120 

Circulation overleaf …



 
 

Members of the Planning Committee:  
 

Councillor Ken Barrie Councillor Julie Cruddas 
Councillor Muriel Green Councillor Margaret Hall 
Councillor John Hunter Councillor Chris Johnston 
Councillor Tommy Mulvenna Councillor John O'Shea 
Councillor Paul Richardson (Deputy Chair) Councillor Willie Samuel (Chair) 
Councillor Jane Shaw  



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
Planning Committee 

 
Tuesday, 7 June 2022 

 
Present:  Councillor W Samuel (Chair) 

  Councillors K Barrie, J Cruddas, M Hall, John Hunter, 
C Johnston, T Mulvenna, P Richardson and J Shaw 

 
Apologies:  Councillors M Green and J O'Shea 

 
  
PQ1/22 Appointment of substitutes 

 
There were no substitute members appointed. 
 
  
PQ2/22 Declarations of Interest 

 
There were no declarations of interest or dispensations reported. 
 
  
PQ3/22 Minutes 

 
Resolved that the minutes of the meeting held on 10 May 2022 be confirmed and signed by 
the Chair. 
 
  
PQ4/22 Planning Officer Reports 

 
The Committee received guidance in relation to the principles of decision making when 
determining planning applications and then gave consideration to the planning applications 
listed in the following minutes. 
  
 
  
PQ5/22 22/00364/FUL, Flat D, 32 Percy Gardens, Tynemouth 

 
The Committee considered a report from the planning officers, together with an addendum 
circulated prior to the meeting, in relation to a full planning application from Mr Stephen 
Mayne for a new balcony terrace area. 
  
A planning officer presented details of the application with the aid of various maps, plans 
and photographs. 
  
In accordance with the Committee’s Speaking Rights Scheme David Purvis of Percy 
Gardens, Tynemouth had been granted permission to speak to the Committee. He outlined 
his objection to the application on the grounds that the proposed balcony would be invasive 
to his and his wife’s privacy. With the aid of photographs taken from his property he 
explained that users of the balcony would be able to see into the bedroom and bathroom of 
his property. This was contrary to policies DM 6.1 and DM 6.2 of the Local Plan in terms of 
new development demonstrating a positive relationship with neighbouring buildings and its 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



2 
Tuesday, 7 June 2022

impact on the privacy of adjacent properties. Mr Purvis was also concerned about the 
potential for noise disturbance from users of the balcony and the impact on his mental 
health. 
  
The applicant, Stephen Mayne, addressed the Committee to respond to the speakers’ 
comments. He explained that the design of the proposed balcony had been shortened to 
minimise its impact on 31 Percy Gardens and aluminium windows were to be installed at the 
request of the Design Officer. Regardless of the outcome of the application, the roof and 
cornice of 32 Percy Gardens needed to be replaced but this would only be completed if 
scaffolding were erected for the construction of the balcony.    
  
Members of the Committee asked questions of David Purvis, Stephen Mayne and officers 
and made comments. In doing so the Committee gave particular consideration to: 
a)   the exact location of the proposed balcony and its distance from adjacent properties; 
b)   the impact of the proposed development on the privacy of residents living in adjacent 

properties; 
c)    the reasons why the planning officers had rejected the option to install 1.8m side 

screens to the balcony on the grounds of their impact on the character and appearance 
of the conservation area; and 

c)    Paragraph 206 of the National Planning Policy Framework and Policy DM6.2 of the 
Local Plan and the impact of the development on the character and appearance of the 
Tynemouth Conservation Area.  

  
Resolved that the application be permitted subject to the conditions set out in the planning 
officers report. 
  
(Reasons for decision: The Committee concluded that, having regard to the relevant policies 
contained in the Council’s Local Plan 2017 and National Planning Policy Framework, the 
proposed development was acceptable in terms of its impact on character and appearance 
of the Tynemouth Conservation Area and on the amenity and privacy of neighbouring 
residents.) 
  
 
  
PQ6/22 20/01271/FUL, 2 Eastern Villas, Springfield Park, Forest Hall 

 
The Committee considered a report from the planning officers, together with an addendum 
circulated prior to the meeting, in relation to a full planning application from Springfield Park 
Holdings SPV1 Ltd for change of use of a vacant former care home to provide 12 no. 
residential apartments with associated parking, landscaping and other associated 
infrastructure.  
  
A planning officer presented details of the application with the aid of various maps, plans 
and photographs. 
  
Members of the Committee asked questions of officers and made comments. In doing so 
the Committee gave particular consideration to the adequacy of car parking within the 
development site and surrounding area.  
  
Resolved that (1) the Committee is minded to grant this application subject to an agreement 
under Section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 and the addition, omission or 
amendment of any other conditions considered necessary; and 

Page 6



3 
Tuesday, 7 June 2022

(2) the Director of Regeneration and Economic Development be authorised to determine the 
application following the completion of the Section 106 Legal Agreement to secure a 
financial contribution of £1,812.00 towards coastal mitigation. 
  
  
  
PQ7/22 19/01085/REM, Land West of Station Road North and Land South of 

East Benton Farm Cottages, Wallsend 
 

The Committee considered a report from the planning officers, together with an addendum 
circulated prior to the meeting, in relation to a reserved matters planning application from 
Persimmon Homes (NE) for the submission of details of appearance, landscaping, layout 
and scale in respect of erection of 66 dwellings, garages, car parking together with 
associated boundary treatment and infrastructure pursuant to hybrid application 
16/01885/FUL.  
  
A planning officer presented details of the application with the aid of various maps, plans 
and photographs. 
  
Members of the Committee asked questions of officers and made comments. In doing so 
the Committee gave particular consideration to the status and currency of the travel plan 
submitted as part of the original hybrid application approved in 2018.     
  
Resolved that the application be permitted subject to the conditions set out in the planning 
officers report and addendum. 
  
(Reasons for decision: The Committee concluded that, having regard to the relevant policies 
contained in the Council’s Local Plan 2017 and National Planning Policy Framework, the 
proposed development was acceptable in terms of its layout, scale, appearance and 
landscaping.) 
 
  
PQ8/22 22/00413/FUL, Greggs Building, Balliol Business Park 

 
The Committee considered a report from the planning officers in relation to a full planning 
application from Greggs PLC for conversion of redundant freezer into additional production 
s
[...]
Council. 
 
Lobbying  
 
Members of the Planning Committee should ensure that their response to any 
lobbying is not such as to give reasonable grounds for their impartiality to be 
questioned. However all members of the Council should ensure that any 
responses do not give reasonable grounds for suggesting that a decision has 
already been made by the Council. 
 
Members of the Planning Committee should not act as agents (represent or 
undertake any work) for people pursuing planning applications nor should they 
put pressure on officers for a particular recommendation. 
 

Page 12



PLANNING APPLICATION REPORTS 
CONTENTS 

 
7 21/02540/FUL  Chirton  
  

Land North of Lossiemouth Road WEST CHIRTON INDUSTRIAL 
ESTATE SOUTH North Shields Tyne And Wear   

  
 
 
 
 

6 21/02191/FUL  Valley  
  

Land South of Roddam Close Backworth NEWCASTLE UPON TYNE   
  

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

Application 
No: 

21/02191/FUL Author: Maxine Ingram 

Date valid: 14 October 2021  : 0191 643 6322 
Target 
decision date: 

13 January 2022 Ward: Valley 

 
Application type: full planning application 
 
Location: Land South Of, Roddam Close, Backworth, NEWCASTLE UPON 
TYNE,  
 
Proposal: Change of use of land and construction of extra care facilities 
(Class C2), health and wellbeing hub (Use Classes E(b), E(d), E(g)(i), F2(a), 
F2(b) and ancillary uses), integrated frailty hub (Use Classes C2, E(e) and 
E(g)(i) with E(d) and other ancillary uses), a children's nursery (Use Class 
E(f)) and residential dwellings for people in later life (Use Class C3(a)) 
together with access roads, car parking areas, landscaping areas, SuDS 
basins and other ancillary works - amended description and revised plans 
and documents received 08.04.2022  
 
Applicant: Northumberland Estates, Mr Barry Spall Estates Office Alnwick Castle 
Alnwick NE66 1NQ 
 
Agent: Northumberland Estates, Mr Barry Spall Estates Office Alnwick Castle 
Alnwick NE66 1NQ 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  
 
The Committee is recommended to: 
a)  indicate that it is minded to grant this application subject to an 

Agreement under Section 106 of the Town and Country Planning act 
1990 and the addition, omission or amendment of any other conditions 
considered necessary; and 

b)  to grant delegated powers to the Director of Regeneration and 
Economic Development to determine the application following the 
completion of the Section 106 Legal Agreement to secure the following: 

 -Affordable housing provision 
 -Travel Plan Bond £75,000 
 -Travel Plan Monitoring Fee £3,000 
 -Coastal Mitigation £11,795 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 15

Agenda Item 6



INFORMATION 
 
1.0  Summary Of Key Issues & Conclusions 
 
1.1 Planning law requires that applications for planning permission must be 
determined in accordance with the development plan, unless material 
considerations indicate otherwise.  Members need to consider whether this 
application accords with the development plan and also take into account any 
other material considerations in reaching their decision. 
 
2.0 Description of the Site 
2.1 The site to which this application relates is a parcel of land measuring 
approximately 4.8 hectares (ha). The site is relatively flat, with a 2m cross fall 
from south to north. Currently four stockpiles of soil are located on the site. Most 
recently the site has been used as a materials storage area associated with the 
construction of the housing to the north of the site. Immediately to the south of 
the site is the Metro line beyond which lies local services (retail and leisure uses). 
To the north the site is bound by existing housing and a public house (The 
Pavilion). To the east the site is bound by the A186 beyond which lies housing 
and Northumberland Park Metro Station and local services (retail provision). To 
the west the site is bound by the A19.  
 
2.2 The site accessed from Hotspur South off the A186 via a roundabout.  
 
2.3 Some of the surrounding topography is higher than the application site.  
 
2.4 The site is allocated as housing land with existing planning permission and 
available employment land in the Council’s Local Plan. The site is part of a wider 
site that is currently being developed for housing (Ref: 14/01930/FUL). The 
application site also includes dwellings permitted under 16/01952/OUT, which 
lapsed on 20.05.2020.  
 
3.0 Description of the Proposed Development 
3.1 Planning permission is sought for a change of use of land and construction of 
extra care facilities (Class C2), health and wellbeing hub (Use Classes E(b), E(d), 
E(g)(i), F2(a), F2(b) and ancillary uses), integrated frailty hub (Use Classes C2, 
E(e) and E(g)(i) with E(d) and other ancillary uses), a children's nursery (Use 
Class E(f)) and residential dwellings for people in later life (Use Class C3(a)) 
together with access roads, car parking areas, landscaping areas, SuDS basins 
and other ancillary works. 
 
3.2 The proposed development is a mixed-use scheme.  
 
3.3 The proposed extra care facility (Use Class C2) will be a three storey building 
accommodating 52 apartments with supporting spaces such as communal 
lounges, staff offices, laundry facilities etc. This building is to be managed by Age 
UK North East and will provide supported living for people over the age of 55.  
 
3.4 The proposed health and well-being hub (Use Classes E (d), E (g) (i), F2(a), 
F2 (b) and ancillary uses) will be a two-storey building. The community hub for 
the site will include a restaurant to serve the immediate site only, staff offices, 

Page 16



salon, small shop, therapy rooms (for treatments such as massage, facials, 
chiropody etc), hydrotherapy pool, gym, and various multi-functional spaces 
which can cater for classes, talks and hobby groups etc.  
 
3.5 The proposed integrated frailty hub (Use Classes C2, E(e) and E (g) (i) and 
other ancillary uses) will be a three-storey building. This building will 
accommodate a variety of functions including r
[...]
er matters, that applications 
for development should give priority first to pedestrian and cycle movements both 
within the scheme and with neighbouring areas and address the needs of people 
with disabilities and reduced mobility in relation to all modes of transport.  
 
12.3 The NPPF paragraph 113 sets out guidance on sustainability and 
connectivity.  
 
12.4 LP Policy S7.3 states that the Council, will support its partners, who seek to 
provide a comprehensive, integrated, safe, accessible and efficient public 
transport network, capable of supporting development proposals and future 
levels of growth.   

Page 29



 
12.5 LP Policy DM7.4 ‘New Development and Transport’ makes it clear that the 
Council will ensure that the transport requirements of new development, 
commensurate to the scale and type of development, are taken into account and 
seek to promote sustainable travel to minimise environmental impacts and 
support resident’s health and well-being.  
 
12.6 The Council’s maximum parking standards are set out in the Transport and 
Highways SPD (LDD12).  
 
12.7 The objection received regarding the impact on highway safety and an 
increase in traffic is noted.  
 
12.8 A Transport Assessment (TA) and Travel Plan (TP) have been submitted to 
accompany this application. The Highways Network Manager has considered this 
information and he has advised that impact on the local highway network will not 
be severe and as such no off-site mitigation will be required.  
 
12.9 The site will be accessed via the existing residential development from 
Hotspur South and there are also good pedestrian and cycle links already in 
place serving the wider area which this development will connect into.  
 
12.10 Parking will be provided to meet the needs of the site by a combination of 
on-site parking and partial use of the multi-storey car park at Northumberland 
Park Interchange.  This parking will be subject to a robust parking management 
plan and alongside the TP,
[...]
that the Council is committed 
to enabling a viable and deliverable sustainable development.  If the economic 
viability of a new development is such that it is not reasonably possible to make 
payments to fund all or part of the infrastructure required to support it, applicants 
will need to provide robust evidence of the viability of the proposal to 
demonstrate this.  When determining the contributions required, consideration 
will be given to the application’s overall conformity with the presumption in favour 
of sustainable development. 
 
15.5 LP Policy DM7.5 ‘Employment and Skills’ states that the Council will seek 
applicants of major development proposals to contribute towards the creation of 
local employment opportunities and support growth in skills through an increase 
in the overall proportion of local residents in education or training.  
 
15.6 LP Policy DM4.7 ‘Affordable Housing’ sets out that to meet the Borough 
wide housing target, the Council will seek provision of 25% affordable homes on 
new housing developments.  
 
15.7 The Council’s adopted SPD on Planning Obligations (2018) states that the 
Council takes a robust stance in relation to ensuring new development 
appropriately mitigates its impact on the physical, social and economic 
infrastructure of North Tyneside.  Notwithstanding that, planning obligations 
should not place unreasonable demands upon developers, particularly in relation 
to the impact upon the economic viability of development.  The Council will 
consider and engage with the applicants to identify appropriate solutions where 
matters of viability arise and require negotiation. 
 
15.8 The applicant has confirmed that they are agreeable to the following 
financial contributions: and off-site mitigation requested by service areas:  
-Affordable housing provision 
-Travel Plan Bond £75, 000.00 
-Travel Plan Monitoring Fee £3, 000.00 
-Coastal Mitigation £11, 795.00 
 
15.9 These contributions are considered necessary, direct
[...]
ly outweigh the benefits. In the 
opinion of officers, the proposal is acceptable. It is therefore recommended that 
planning permission should be granted subject to a S106 Legal Agreement and 
conditions. 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  
 
The Committee is recommended to: 
a) indicate that it is minded to grant this application subject to an 
Agreement under Section 106 of the Town and Country Planning act 1990 
and the addition, omission or amendment of any other conditions 
considered necessary; and 
b) to grant delegated powers to the Director of Regeneration and Economic 
Development  to determine the application following the completion of the 
Section 106 Legal Agreement to secure the following: 
-Affordable housing provision 
-Travel Plan Bond £75, 000.00 
-Travel Plan Monitoring Fee £3, 000.00 
-Coastal Mitigation £11, 795.00 
 

 
 
Conditions/Reasons 
 
1.    The development to which the permission relates shall be carried out in 
complete accordance with the following approved plans and specifications: 
         NEB-PHS-XX-XX-DR-A-9001-P2 Existing site plan  
         NEB-PHS-XX-XX-DR-A-9008-P1 Phasing plan 
         NEB-PHS-XX-XX-DR-A-9007-P8 Colour coded site plan  
         NEB-PHS-XX-XX-DR-A-9004-P10 Proposed site plan  
         NEB-PHS-EC-00-DR-A-2000-P7 Extra care ground floor plan 

Page 37



         NEB-PHS-EC-01-DR-A-2001-P7 Extra care first floor plan 
         NEB-PHS-EC-02-DR-A-2002-P6 Extra care second floor plan 
         NEB-PHS-EC-XX-DR-A-1000-P6 Extra care elevations 1-2 
         NEB-PHS-EC-XX-DR-A-1001-P5 Extra care elevations 3-4 
         NEB-PHS-EC-XX-DR-A-1002-P5 Extra care elevations 5-8 
         NEB-PHS-EC-XX-DR-A-9000-P2 Extra care site roof plan 
         NEB-PHS-WH-00-DR-A-2000-P8 Health and wellbeing hub ground floor 
plan 
         NEB-PHS-WH-01-DR-A-2001-P8 Health and wellbeing hub first floor plan 
         NEB-PHS-WH-XX-DR-A-1000-P3 Health and wellbeing hub elevations 
         NEB-PHS-WH-XX-DR-A-9003-P2 Health and wellbeing hu
[...]
ncurred in facilitating the proposal.  Access to the Railway 
All roads, paths or ways providing access to any part of the railway undertaker's 
land shall be kept open at all times during and after the development. 
 
As the owner of adjacent railway line to the development site, and the operator of 
the Tyne and Wear Metro, the following points have been written in consultation 
with Nexus Rail and the developer/applicant should take steps to carry out 
mitigations to absolve the threat of risk to Nexus infrastructure.   Waste 
management: Good housekeeping is to be observed during development to 
prevent items blowing onto the Nexus Electrified Overhead Line Equipment 
resulting in the Metro service being stopped which will incur large costs for 
disruption. Enclosed skips should be used to mitigate this from happening.   
Railway line: As the railway line located closest to the development is the heavy 
rail line between Blyth and Tyne, Network Rail should be consulted as part of this 
application as they own and maintain this line.  
 
The applicant is advised that no part of site will be eligible for adoption by the 
Local Highway Authority.  Contact New.Developments@northtyneside.gov.uk  for 
further information. 
  

Page 55



 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 

Application reference: 21/02191/FUL 
Location: Land South Of, Roddam Close, Backworth, NEWCASTLE UPON 
TYNE  
Proposal: Change of use of land and construction of extra care facilities 
(Class C2), health and wellbeing hub (Use Classes E(b), E(d), E(g)(i), F2(a), 
F2(b) and ancillary uses), integrated frailty hub (Use Classes C2, E(e) and 
E(g)(i) with E(d) and other ancillary uses), a children's nursery (Use Class 
E(f)) and residential dwellings for people in later life (Use Class C3(a)) 
together with access roads, car parking areas, landscaping areas, SuDS 
basins and other ancillary works - amended description and revised plans 
and documents received 08.04.2022 
 
Not to scale 
Date: 23.06.2022 

© Crown Copyri
[...]
nce with Policy S1.2, S4.1, DM4.8 and Policy S2.2 
of the Local Plan (2017). The proposal does include elements of main town 
centre uses that are subject to a sequential assessment, but the officer is 
satisfied that these elements are ancillary to the overall development, could not 
be disaggregated and designed in such manner that they are primarily to serve 
and the residents within the scheme, although conditions to ensure this remains 

Page 58



the case would be recommended. The provision of appropriate local facilities and 
community infrastructure could be supported in Policy DM3.6 and S7.10 of the 
Local Plan (2017). 
 
1.26 There are no objections raised. 
 
1.27 Highways Network Manager  
1.28 This application is for a change of use of land and construction of extra care 
facilities, health and wellbeing hub, integrated frailty hub with other ancillary uses, 
children’s nursery, and residential dwellings for people in later life, together with 
access roads, car parking areas, landscaping areas, SUDS basins and other 
ancillary works. 
 
1.29 A Transport Assessment (TA) was submitted that assessed the 
development against the local highway network.  It is considered that the impact 
on the local highway network will not be severe and as such no off-site mitigation 
will be required.  A Framework Travel Plan (TP) was also submitted that seeks to 
reduce car trips associated with the site. 
 
1.30 The site is accessed via the existing residential development from Hotspur 
North and will not be eligible for adoption by the Local Highway Authority and 
there are also good pedestrian and cycle links already in place serving the wider 
area. 
 
1.31 Parking will be provided to meet the needs of the site by a combination of 
on-site parking and partial use of the multi-storey car park at Northumberland 
Park Interchange.  This parking will be subject to a robust parking management 
plan and alongside the TP, it is anticipated that the demand for spaces will b
[...]
e from the 
site. Parking provision within the development is not in line with LDD12 meaning 
the successful implementation of a TP for this site will be critical to its success.  
 
1.40 Parking will be provided to meet the needs of the site by a combination of 
on-site parking and partial use of the multi-storey car park at Northumberland 
Park Interchange.  This parking will be subject to a robust parking management 
plan and alongside the TP, it is anticipated that the demand for spaces will be 
reduced in years to come, given the good links to public transport, incentives to 
reduce reliance on car-borne journeys and a significant Travel Plan Bond if 
targets are not met. 
 
1.41 Travel Plan 
1.42 A Full Mixed Use Travel Plan is required for this development covering both 
the residential and care facilities for this site.   
  
1.43 A £75,000 Travel Plan Bond is required, to be included as a Section 106 
Agreement. This is broken down as follows: 
£50,000 for residential dwellings / apartment block 
£20,000 for Integrated Frailty Hub 
£5,000 for the Nursery 
  
1.44 This will have to be paid if the Travel Plan Targets are not met. 
 
1.45 Annual North Tyneside Council Engagement & Monitoring Fee of £3000 is 
required (£1000 in year 1 and £500 per annum for the following 4 years). This is 
for North Tyneside Council (NTC) Officer time spent engaging with the Travel 
Plan Coordinator (TPC), monitoring the travel plan delivery by the TPC, attending 
Stakeholder/Steering Group Meetings if applicable, evaluating and 
reviewing/approving annual travel plan progress reports produced by the TPC 

Page 63

mailto:New.Developments@northtyneside.gov.uk
mailto:New.Developments@northtyneside.gov.uk


and annual survey results as submitted by the TPC. To be included as Section 
106. 
 
1.46 For the reasons outlined above and on balance, conditional approval is 
recommended. 
 
1.47 Recommendation - Conditional Approval 
 
1.48 Conditions: 
Notwithstanding the details submit
[...]
t be used on site in quantities greater 
than 10%. This should be conditioned as part of the planning permission. 
  
3.132 Solar PV panels are proposed across the roofs of a significant area of the 
development. The provision of PV panels can cause safety issues to Aircraft in 
the form of glint and glare reflecting from sunlight towards pilots. A Glint and 
Glare Assessment should be conditioned as part of any potential permission to 
assess the potential levels of glint and glare and mitigation measures proposed.  

Page 93



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Application 
No: 

21/02540/FUL Author: Rebecca Andison 

Date valid: 7 February 2022  : 0191 643 6321 

Target 
decision date: 

9 May 2022 Ward: Chirton 

 

Application type: full planning application 

Location: Land North Of, Lossiemouth Road, WEST CHIRTON INDUSTRIAL 
ESTATE SOUTH, North Shields, Tyne And Wear 

Proposal: Construction of 14no. warehouse units of various sizes and 
heights on existing vacant brownfield site.  Existing access road to be 
extended throughout the site to serve the new units, with parking and 
service yards within the site boundaries (AMENDED DESCRIPTION)  

Applicant: Snowball, Bugatti House Norham Road North Shields NE29 7HA 

Agent: Knight Frank LLP, Mr Tom Jackson St Ann's Quay 124 Quayside 
Newcastle Upon Tyne NE1 3BD 

 

RECOMMENDATION:  

The Committee is recommended to  

a) indicate that it is minded to approve the application subject to comments 
from the Biodiversity Officer and Landscape Architect to confirm the 
proposal is acceptable, the receipt of a scheme of habitat creation to 
secure a net gain in biodiversity, and any legal agreement under Section 
106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 necessary to deliver this 
scheme; and 

b) grant delegated powers to the Director of Regeneration and Economic 
Development to determine the application subject to the conditions listed 
below and to the addition, omission or amendment of any conditions
[...]
ther compensation will be 
paid to business being forced out of their units 

Page 119



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	5 Planning Officer Reports
	6 21/02191/FUL, Land South of Roddam Close, Backworth
	7 21/02540/FUL, Land North of Lossiemouth Road, West Chirton
	None.
	5.0 Development Plan






Minutes of the meeting


 

 
Planning Committee 

 
Tuesday, 5 July 2022 

 
Present:  Councillor W Samuel (Chair) 

  Councillors M Hall, John Hunter, C Johnston, J O'Shea 
and P Richardson 

 
Apologies:  Councillors J Cruddas, M Green, T Mulvenna and J Shaw 

 
  
PQ9/22 Appointment of substitutes 

 
There were no substitute members appointed. 
 
  
PQ10/22 Declarations of Interest 

 
There were no declarations of interest or dispensations reported. 
 
  
PQ11/22 Minutes 

 
Resolved that the minutes of the meeting held on 7 June 2022 be confirmed and signed by 
the Chair. 
 
  
PQ12/22 Planning Officer Reports 

 
The Committee received guidance in relation to the principles of decision making when 
determining planning applications and then gave consideration to the planning applications 
listed in the following minutes.  
 
  
PQ13/22 21/02191/FUL, Land South of Roddam Close, Backworth 

 
The Committee considered a report from the planning officers, together with an addendum 
circulated prior to the meeting, in relation to a full planning application from Northumberland 
Estates for change of use of land and construction of extra care facilities (Class C2), health 
and wellbeing hub (Use Classes E(b), E(d), E(g)(i), F2(a), F2(b) and ancillary uses), 
integrated frailty hub (Use Classes C2, E(e) and E(g)(i) with E(d) and other ancillary uses), a 
children's nursery (Use Class E(f)) and residential dwellings for people in later life (Use 
Class C3(a)) together with access roads, car parking areas, landscaping areas, SuDS 
basins and other ancillary works.  
  
A planning officer presented details of the application with the aid of various maps, plans 
and photographs. 
  
Members of the Committee asked questions of officers and the applicant’s representative 
who was present at the meeting and made comments. In doing so the Committee gave 
particular consideration to: 



2 
Tuesday, 5 July 2022

a)    the broad purpose of the scheme to provide, in conjunction with healthcare providers, 
an innovative ageing well village which would cater for a wide variety of older people’s 
needs; 

b)    the location and purpose of the various elements of the proposed development; 
b)    the adequacy of the proposed car parking provision on the site to be subject to a 

parking management plan; and 
c)    the objection received regarding the risks to safety caused by increased traffic. 
  
Resolved that (1) the Committee indicates that it is minded to grant the application subject 
to completion of a legal agreement under Section 106 of the Town and Country Planning 
Act 1990 and the addition, omission or amendment of any other conditions considered 
necessary; and 
(2) the Head of Housing, Environment and Leisure be granted delegated authority to 
determine the application following the completion of a legal agreement under Section 106 
of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 to secure the following; 
-Affordable housing provision 
-Travel Plan Bond £75,000 
-Travel Plan Monitoring Fee £3,000 
-Coastal Mitigation £11,795 
 
  
PQ14/22 21/02540/FUL, Land North of Lossiemouth Road, West Chirton 

 
The Chair announced that he had agreed to a request from the applicant that determination 
of this application being deferred to enable them to give further consideration to the 
proposed terms of a legal agreement under Section 106 of the Town and Country Planning 
Act 1990. 
 
 


